R1200x SERIES
STEP-UP DC/DC CONVERTER FOR OLED BACK LIGHT with SHUTDOWN FUNCTION
NO.EA-192-130502
1
OUTLINE
R1200x series are CMOS-based control type step-up DC/DC converter with low supply current ICs. Each of
these ICs consists of a Nch MOSFET, NPN transistor, an oscillator, PWM comparator, a voltage reference unit,
an error amplifier, a current limit circuit, an under voltage lockout circuit (UVLO), an over voltage protection circuit

to GND and the VOUT capacitor is discharged.
⋅ R1200xxxxB (without auto discharge function): The built-in switch for discharge does not turn on, but the OVP
sense resistors between VOUT and GND exists as same as A version.
⋅ However, the both version (A/B) has the OVP sense resistance (4 to 5MΩ) between VOUT and GND (refer to
OVP sense current (IVOUT) on ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS table) and the current flows through from
VOUT to GND.
” Selection of external components
⋅ The recommendation of capacitor value for C1 is in the range from 1μF to 4.7μF. Connect C1 with a
capacitance value between VIN and GND pin, and as close as possible to the pins.
⋅ Connect a capacitor in the range from 1μF to 4.7μF between VOUT and GND pins.
⋅ The recommendation of inductance value is in the range from 4.7μH - 22μH. Choose an inductor of which the
DC resistance is small enough and the permissible current is large enough and be hard for magnetic saturation.
If the inductance value is too small, at the maximum load the peak current may be large and reach the current
limit of LX. (Refer to the item of the operation of the DC/DC converter and output current.)
Symbol Parts Recommendation
L1 22μH LQH32CN220K53L (Murata)
C1 1μF
C2 1μF GRM21BR11E105K (Murata)
C3 220pF
R1, R2 For VOUT setting

 η
 (
%
)
0
90
60
40
20
70
80
50
30
10
VIN=3.6V  Set VOUT=15V
LQH32CN220K53 (22µH)
LQH32CN100K53 (10µH)
LQH32CN4R7M53 (4.7µH)
0 6020 40 80
Output Current IOUT (mA)
E
ff

%
)
0
90
60
40
20
70
80
50
30
10
LQH32CN100K53 (10µH)
VLF3010AT-100 (10µH)
VLS252010T-100 (10µH)
LQH2MCN100K12 (10µH)
VIN=3.6V  Set VOUT=15V
R1200x
12
 R1200x R1200x